

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.14

SECTION X

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1458/2020

UTTAR PRADESH GROUND WATER DEPARTMENT  
NON GAZETTED EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATION (REGD.) & ANR.      Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE CHIEF SECRETARY & ORS.      Respondent(s)

[ PART-HEARD BY: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA AND HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN ] [ TO BE TAKEN UP FAIRLY HIGH ON THE BOARD ]

IA No. 95797/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 143859/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 137845/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 159024/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 140922/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 89312/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 140119/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 87822/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 176729/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 52704/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 89392/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 119746/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 136416/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 176709/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 202683/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 212933/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 50705/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 89381/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 113295/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 136368/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 212315/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 134213/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 95798/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 143879/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 130781/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 143860/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 202813/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 143443/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 143392/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 159025/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 140924/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 143880/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 202812/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 50013/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 131566/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 140921/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 212313/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 16679/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 89309/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 176730/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 16612/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 95795/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 130780/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 140117/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 87821/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 93451/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 126428/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 143858/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 176710/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 52703/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 89391/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 119745/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 136415/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 212932/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 50182/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 89380/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 113292/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 136367/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 90562/2021 - STAY APPLICATION  
 IA No. 134214/2020 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22530/2018 (XI)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2115/2018 in C.A. No. 2896/2018 (III-A)

Diary No(s). 1747/2020 (XI)

A No.26205/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 26204/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No.306/2020 in C.A. No. 6804/2019 (III-A)

IA No. 103547/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 48356/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 12985/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 103548/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 48351/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No. 332/2020 in SLP(C) No. 19326/2017 (XI)

IA No. 12990/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) Nos. 314-318/2020 in C.A. No. 6938-6942/2019

IA No. 17742/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19709/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19263/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 52530/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 52526/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) Nos. 309-313/2020 in C.A. Nos. 6799-6803/2019

IA No. 17758/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19657/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19286/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 52538/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 52534/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No.319/2020 in C.A. No. 6805/2019 (III-A)  
 IA No. 18881/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 6206/2020 (XI)  
 IA No. 43902/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(C) No. 74/2021 (X)  
 IA No. 7531/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 31291/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 10673/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/  
 ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 7530/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 333/2021 (X)  
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39119/2021-STAY APPLICATION  
 IA No. 88794/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 39119/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 332/2021 (X)  
 IA No. 165768/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
 IA No. 39054/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY  
 IA No. 39052/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No. 429-431/2021 in C.A. No. 7029-7031/2019  
 IA No. 145050/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
 IA No. 54613/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 19718/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 145052/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 13043/2021 (XI)  
 IA No. 104905/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
 JUDGMENT  
 IA No. 104907/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 5736/2022 (XI)  
 IA No. 48026/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 111544/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 17982/2021 (XI)  
 IA No. 142332/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
 JUDGMENT  
 IA No. 142331/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 6091/2022 (XI)  
 IA No. 128020/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD  
 IA No. 49973/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
 JUDGMENT  
 IA No. 49972/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 88055/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 4385/2022 (XI)  
IA No.35922/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
and IA No.35920/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 5859/2022 (XI)  
IA No. 48579/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 27724/2023 (XI)  
IA NO. 17868/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA NO. 255011/2024-  
APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

SLP(C) No. 5393/2023 (XI)  
I.R. IA No.42946/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 42946/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(C) No. 474/2023 (X)  
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.79675/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and  
IA No.79672/2023-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 79672/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 79675/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 20435-20438/2023 (XI)  
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 21165/2023 (XI)  
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193654/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 4686/2024 (XI)

W.P.(C) No. 459/2024 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 432/2024 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 440/2024 (X)

SLP(C) No. 18332/2024 (XI)

W.P.(C) No. 156/2025 (X)  
IA No. 44936/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(C) No. 193/2025 (X)  
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 06-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. S. R. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. S.R.singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Devvrat, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Subas Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Charu Sangwan, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Divyanshu Sahay, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Pachauri, Adv.

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj V George, Adv.  
Ms. Shilpa Liza George, AOR

Mr. Md. Anas Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Sharyab Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Alia Bano Zaidi, Adv.  
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Misra, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kant Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Nirmal Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Kisan, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Ajeet Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR  
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Anil Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
 Mr. Birj Kant Mishra, Adv.  
 Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.  
 Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Jain, Adv.  
 Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.  
 Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.  
 Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Y S Lohit, Adv.  
 Mr. Ankit Chaudhary, Adv.  
 Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, AOR

Mr. Manohar Pratap, AOR  
 Ms. Bhavana Bisht, Adv.  
 Mr. Navneet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR  
 Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.  
 Mr. Bheem Pratap Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Madhulika, Adv.  
 Mr. Anand Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Anantha Narayana M.g., AOR  
 Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

Mr. Natwar Rai, Adv.  
 Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.  
 Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Vivya Nagpal, Adv.AOR  
 Mr. Umesh Pratap Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Vishal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
 Mr. Kanchan Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. Akshat Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Amrit Pradhan, Adv.  
 Mr. Shrey Bhardwaj, Adv.  
 Mr. Lareb Habib Ansari, Adv.  
 Mr. Yuvrajsinh C Solanki, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K Giri, Adv.  
 Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.  
 Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mrs. Garima Prasad AAG, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR  
Ms. Pallavi Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Pachauri, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR  
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Girish Chand Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Hemant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Bhavesh Bhuvan, Adv.  
Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR  
Mr. Bhaskar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Parashar, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. P S Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanchit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Ruchir Ranjan Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR  
Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Y. S. Lohit, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR  
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.  
Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Braham Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Vidhudi, Adv.  
Mr. N.s.vidhudi, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Malik, AOR

Mr. Harshvardhan Mall Vishen, Adv.  
Mr. Rajvardhan Mall, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manish, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Sanket Bidlan, Adv.

Mr. D. P. Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Aneeta Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Aakanksha Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Nitin Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ankur Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldeep Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Roy, Adv.

Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajkumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Imran Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Inam-ul-haq, Adv.  
Mr. Sharad Prakash Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. R.k.shukla, Adv.  
Mr. B.k.gautam, Adv.  
Ms. Nisha, Adv.  
Mr. Ajeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

M/S. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

Mr. Devadatt Kamat,, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Krishnam Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Param Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Jagjeet Kumar Bhatt, Adv.

M/S Viadroit, AOR  
Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Khandelwal, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Kavya Jawar, Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Rai, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR  
Mr. Ambar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR  
Mr. Shubham Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Shruti Vaibhav, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Thakre, Adv.  
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Tota Ram, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

Relist Writ Petition No.1458 of 2020 on 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 to enable Mr. Pallav Shishodia, learned senior counsel appearing for the writ petitioners to obtain appropriate instructions. The relevant registers/documents showing in relation to induction of employees of the Ground Water Department, State of Uttar Pradesh, as members of the petitioning association together with evidence showing payment of membership fees as well as the respective dates of enrolment as members shall be produced on 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.

**(JATINDER KAUR)**  
P.S. to REGISTRAR

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)**  
COURT MASTER (NSH)