

IA No. 19657/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 19286/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 52538/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 52534/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 17758/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No. 319/2020 in C.A. No. 6805/2019 (III-A)
 IA No. 18881/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 6206/2020 (XI)
 IA No. 43902/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(C) No. 74/2021 (X)
 IA No. 7531/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 31291/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 10673/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
 ANNEXURES
 IA No. 7530/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 333/2021 (X)
 IA No. 88794/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 39119/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 332/2021 (X)
 IA No. 165768/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 39054/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY
 IA No. 39052/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No. 429-431/2021 in C.A. No. 7029-7031/2019
 (III-A)
 IA No. 145050/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 19718/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 145052/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 54613/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 13043/2021 (XI)
 IA No. 104905/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA No. 104907/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 17982/2021 (XI)
 IA No. 142332/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA No. 142331/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 6091/2022 (XI)
 IA No. 128020/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD
 IA No. 49973/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA No. 88055/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 49972/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 4385/2022 (XI)
 IA No.35922/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
 and IA No.35920/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 5859/2022 (XI)
 IA No. 48579/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 5393/2023 (XI)
 I.R. IA No.42946/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 42946/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(C) No. 474/2023 (X)
 IA No. 79672/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 79675/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 20435-20438/2023 (XI)
 IA No. 215013/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
 IA No. 169569/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 122705/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 193691/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
 ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 21165/2023 (XI)
 FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193654/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 3248/2024 (III-A)
 IA No. 17482/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 16341/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 30790/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 17533/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 17487/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 16349/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 30813/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 17534/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
 APPLN.
 IA No. 17483/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 16345/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 30798/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 33218/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

SLP(C) No. 4686/2024 (XI)

W.P.(C) No. 459/2024 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 432/2024 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 440/2024 (X)

SLP(C) No. 18332/2024 (XI)

W.P.(C) No. 156/2025 (X)
 IA No. 44936/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

**W.P.(C) No. 193/2025 (X)
FOR ADMISSION**

Diary No(s). 12683/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 298633/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 298636/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

W.P.(C) No. 979/2025 (X)

IA No. 259655/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 259651/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 22-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh, AOR**

**Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Kumar Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Manzoor Ali Kacho, Adv.**

**Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Md. Anas Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Sharyab Ali, Adv.
Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Alia Bano Zaidi, Adv.**

**Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.**

**Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR**

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

**Mr. Ajit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.
Ms. Swati Yadav, Adv.**

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Udit Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Mr. Manjit Singh Gill, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Desh Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ys Lohit, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, AOR
Mr. Ankit Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Mehraj Siddiqi, Adv.

Mr. Manohar Pratap, AOR
Ms. Bhavana Bisht, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Baniwal, Adv.

Mr. Anantha Narayana M.g., AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Kartik Deavsh, Adv.

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Radeesh Kumar Mt, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Divyanshu Sahay, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Devvrat, AOR
Ms. Mridu J. Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Irul Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Tamanna Khan, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Subas Ray, Adv.

Ms. Charu Sangwan, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neelakshi, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Udit Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Divyanshu Sahay, Adv.
Mr. Divyanshu Shahay, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Girish Chand Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Verma, Adv.
Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. Sr Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ruchir Ranjan Rai, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vaidruti Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Suraj, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Kanchan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvrajsinh Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Anant Ram Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Lareb Habib Ansari, Adv.

Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rudransu Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Deveshi Chand, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sbham Mahuguna, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Abhish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Girdhar Upadhayay, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi, Adv.

Dr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Aman Malik , AOR
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

Dr. Y.s.lohit, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.
Dr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

Mr. Yash Vardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Deepti Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Ankur Gulyani Panda, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Abdul Qadir Abbasi, AOR
Mr. Mohd Azam, Adv.
Mr. Arun Chandra Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Imran Ahmad Abbasi, Adv.
Mr. Syed Abdur Rahman, Adv.

Mr. K. B. Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. S.n. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Raja Ram Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Mariya, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Anand, AOR
Mr. Maruti Nandan, Adv.

Mr. Harshvardhan Mall Vishen, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. D. P. Singh Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Aneeta Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Aakanksha Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Nitin Singh, AOR

Mr. R.k.shukla, Adv.

Mr. B.k.gautam, Adv.

Mr. Mohneesh Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Kumar Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kant Saxena, Adv.

Dr. Sudheer Ranga, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Krishnam Mishra, AOR

Mr. Param Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Amithabh Pandey, Adv.

Dr. Manoj Gorkela, Adv.

Mr. Saurav Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Siddhi Misra, Adv.

M/S. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.

Mr. chandrika Prasad Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Aashay Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Khandelwal, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Prashanrti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Pratap Sahi, Adv.

M/S Viadroit, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Garg, Adv.

Ms. Chhaya, Adv.

Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Manish Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners.
2. We also heard learned counsel appearing for some of the petitioners in contempt petitions.
3. We propose to take up the contempt petitions for decision after the writ petitions and the other matters challenging the vires of the Uttar Pradesh Qualifying Service for Pension and Validation Act, 2021 dated 21.10.2020 is decided.
4. Such contempt petitions may be listed together but separately from the writ petitions.
5. Re-list the writ petitions and the other matters on 19th February, 2026 immediately after the fresh matters.

SLP (C) No. 20435-20438 of 2023 (16.21):

6. SLP(C) No. 20435-20438 of 2023 be de-tagged and listed separately.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)